
Alleghany County Water District 
P.O. Box 860, Alleghany, CA 95910 ~ alleghanywater@gmail.com ~ Phone 530-287-3204 

 

~ Established March 8, 1939 ~ 

 

 
CONTRACT EXTENSION for Contract # 2017-3 dated 9/12/2017 

 
Position:  General Manager 
 
Contractor:  Rae Bell Arbogast 
 
At the regular meeting held on May 8, 2018 with contractor’s approval, the ACWD Board voted 
to extend this contract for one more year through 6/30/19 with the following change:  The title 
“Interim Secretary” was changed to: “Deputy Secretary” 
 
 
On June 18, 2019 the above referenced contract was extended by one more year through 
6/30/20 by the ACWD Board of Directors and Contractor. 
 
On October 8, 2019 the board approved changing the hourly rate paid for State Funded projects 
from $20 and hour to $25 per hour. 
 
On June 9, 2020 the board voted to extend the above referenced contact including the above 
adopted changes through 6/30/2021 
 
On July 20, 2021 the board voted to extend the above referenced contact including the above 
adopted changes through 6/30/2022 
 
On July 12, 2022 the board voted to renew the contract for another year ending 6/30/2023 
with the addition of a flat rate of $200 to be paid for completing the following mandatory 
reports: DDW Annual Usage report, Consumer Confidence report & water rights report. 
 
On January 9, 2024 the board voted to renew the contract for another year ending 6/30/2024. 
Contractor is requesting that her State Funded Project hourly rate be raised to $_______ 
 
This contract extension is accepted by both the Contractor and The District as witnessed by 
signature below. 
 
 
X_________________________________________  date ________________ 
   Rae Bell Arbogast, Contractor 
 
 
X_________________________________________  date ________________ 
   Tobyn Merhmann, President ACWD 


